employee’s request for ESSL if the absence will cause a disruption to the Company. 

The Company may require an employee to provide verification that the leave was used in 
accordance with applicable law when the employee uses ESSL:

• For more than two (2) consecutive scheduled shifts; or
• Between the first one hundred and seven (107) and one hundred and twenty (120) 
calendar days of employment and the employee agreed to provide verification at the time 
of hire.

If an employee fails to provide such verification, the Company may deny any subsequent 
request from the employee to take ESSL for the same reason.